Credit Outlook Credit Implications of Current Events

10

NEWS & ANALYSIS

Corporates

- » With Idenix, Merck Pays High Price for Drugs in Early-Stage Development, a Credit Negative
- » Analog Device's Acquisition of Hittite Is a Credit-Positive Use of Cash
- » Activist Carl Icahn Takes Stake in Family Dollar, a Credit Negative
- » Michelin Plan to Acquire Sascar for €520 Million Is Credit Positive
- » MegaFon's \$1 Billion Debt Prepayment Is Credit Positive
- » Japanese Refiners Face Credit-Negative Challenge to Rationalize Oil Refining Capacity
- » Plant Fire at IRPC Will Reduce Production, a Credit Negative

Sub-sovereigns

» Zagrebacki Holding's Planned Demerger of Five Business Entities Is Credit Positive

RECENTLY IN CREDIT OUTLOOK

- » Articles in Last Monday's Credit Outlook
- » Go to Last Monday's Credit Outlook

Click here for *Weekly Market Outlook*, our sister publication containing Moody's Analytics' review of market activity, financial predictions, and the dates of upcoming economic releases.



2



Credit Implications of current events

Corporates

Michael Levesque, CFA Senior Vice President +1.212.553.4093 michael.levesque@moodys.com

With Idenix, Merck Pays High Price for Drugs in Early-Stage Development, a Credit Negative

On Monday, <u>Merck & Co., Inc.</u> (guaranteed obligations A1 stable) said it would buy Idenix Pharmaceuticals Inc. (unrated) for \$3.85 billion in cash. The deal is credit negative for Merck because it is paying a premium of more than 200% for a company with no profits and whose pipeline assets for hepatitis-C are still in early-stage development.

Idenix recently completed Phase I trials for its hepatitis-C treatments, which, like many hepatitis regimens now under development, seek to replace interferon injections with pills. In addition to advancing the Idenix compounds to Phase II, Merck plans to test them in combination with its own hepatitis-C pipeline drugs, for which Merck has already presented positive Phase II data.

But even if Merck successfully advances Idenix's compounds through late-stage clinical trials, it will face challenges in the hepatitis-C market, which will become increasingly competitive. <u>Gilead Sciences, Inc.</u> (Baa1 positive) won US Food and Drug Administration approval for its interferon-free regimen for patients with some strains of hepatitis-C late last year. Gilead is also vying with <u>AbbVie Inc.</u> (Baa1 positive) to launch next year the first oral treatment for the most prevalent strain of the disease in the US, known as genotype 1. It is not clear if Merck's products would be differentiated from Gilead's or AbbVie's offerings. Johnson & Johnson (Aaa stable) and <u>Bristol-Myers Squibb Company</u> (A2 negative) are also working on new hepatitis-C treatments, including the recently launched J&J product Olysio, now being studied in various combinations.

Still, the hepatitis-C market is large and growing: the World Health Organization estimates the disease's incidence totals 130-150 million individuals. We estimate that the market will exceed \$10 billion in annual sales, based on the large number of people requiring treatment and our expectation that new treatments will cost upward of \$80,000 per patient. (Gilead's Sovaldi currently costs \$84,000 for a 12-week regimen, but the price could fall if competition increases with newly launched products.) Merck's strategy could ultimately prove successful if Idenix's product is approved and if it demonstrates greater effectiveness than competing products, or is easier to administer; for example, if it is a once-daily, all-oral product for all genotypes of the virus.

We do not expect any long-term debt associated with the transaction, which Merck expects to close in the third quarter of this year. Merck expects the pending sale of its Consumer Products business to <u>Bayer AG</u> (A3 stable) to close during the second half of this year and generate after-tax proceeds of \$8-\$9 billion. In addition, Merck reported cash, short-term and long-term investments of nearly \$32 billion as of 31 March 2014, although a large portion is held by Merck's non-US subsidiaries.

For research publications that reference Credit Ratings, please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page on <u>www.moodys.com</u> for the most updated Credit Rating Action information and rating history.

MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE

Credit implications of current events

Richard J. Lane Senior Vice President +1.212.553.7863 richard.lane@moodys.com

Analog Device's Acquisition of Hittite Is a Credit-Positive Use of Cash

On Monday, <u>Analog Devices Inc.</u> (A3 stable) announced an agreement to buy Hittite Microwave Corporation (unrated) for \$2.5 billion in an all-cash transaction. The purchase is credit positive because it will enhance Analog's capabilities in radio frequency, microwave and millimeter-wave applications for the aerospace, defense, communications and industrial end markets. Moreover, despite the relatively rich purchase price multiple of 15x our estimate of Hittite's EBITDA next year, Analog's use of balance sheet cash to buy assets that produce high profit margins is significantly more favorable to creditors than more share buybacks.

Hittite, with \$277 million of revenue and \$120 million of EBITDA over the past 12 months, is about 10% the size of Analog's \$2.7 billion revenue base. Despite the smaller size, we expect that the combination will slightly boost Analog's already strong profitability (37% EBITDA margins), given Hittite's 44% EBITDA margins and the modest synergies in manufacturing and operating costs that the combined company should easily achieve.

Hittite's product lines complement Analog's capabilities and have no significant overlap. Analog's technology focuses on the radio frequency spectrum between one megahertz and six gigahertz. Hittite primarily targets end markets for higher frequency microwave, between six and 20 gigahertz, and millimeter-wave (20-110 gigahertz) needs such as direct broadcast satellite receivers, military electronic countermeasure systems, automotive collision-avoidance systems and satellite communications systems. Hittite's technology strengths complement Analog's radio frequency and signal conversion expertise in ways that will allow the combined company to create more integrated solutions to better serve the industrial, communications infrastructure and automotive markets.

Net of nearly \$500 million of Hittite's cash balances, Analog will fund the transaction with \$2 billion of its \$4.8 billion of cash and marketable securities. We expect Analog to generate more than \$300 million of free cash flow over the next year in addition to more than \$50 million generated by Hittite, keeping Analog's liquidity robust. Analog has no debt maturities until April 2016, when a \$375 million note matures.

Credit implications of current events

Maggie Taylor Vice President - Senior Credit Officer +1.212.553.4493 margaret.taylor@moodys.com

Activist Carl Icahn Takes Stake in Family Dollar, a Credit Negative

On 6 June, activist investor Carl Icahn announced that he had acquired a 9.4% equity stake in <u>Family</u> <u>Dollar Stores, Inc.</u> (Baa3 stable) in a move aimed at pushing the company to consider strategic changes. We believe Mr. Icahn will press Family Dollar to return value to shareholders, possibly through a debt-financed share repurchase program, debt-financed dividend, or leveraged buyout, which would be credit negative for the company.

Following Mr. Icahn's move, Family Dollar swiftly moved to adopt a poison pill, which would be activated if an investor bought a 10% stake.

Mr. Icahn joins another prominent activist investor in Family Dollar, Nelson Peltz of Trian Fund Management, which already holds a 7.35% stake in the company. Since the expiration of Trian's standstill agreement in 2013, the fund has made no announcement about changing Family Dollar's capital structure or a leveraged buyout (LBO). However, Mr. Icahn's stake raises the possibility that the two activists will join forces in an LBO or force Family Dollar to pursue debt-financed shareholder-friendly moves. Trian currently has one representative on the board of directors, which means it can influence financial policy and operating strategies; at this point, Mr. Icahn's board intentions are unknown.

Family Dollar's weak financial position makes its rating much more susceptible to a downgrade below investment grade if the activists force its hand to use debt to deliver shareholder value. Although Family Dollar has a history of generating same-store sales growth and positive free cash flow, it has had performance problems more recently. Same-store sales growth turned negative starting in the first quarter of this year and free cash flow turned negative in 2013. The company had a modest level of cash flow burn of about \$24 million for the 12 months that ended 1 March, while poor operating performance has been pushing leverage levels higher. For example, debt/EBITDA increased to 3.7x as of 1 March from 3.3x as of 31 August 2013.

However, Family Dollar's noteholders have some protections. Family Dollar's \$200 million privately placed notes maturing in September 2015 would likely need to be refinanced as part of any potential transaction, given their near-dated maturity. The indenture governing the \$300 million senior unsecured notes due 2021 (Family Dollar's only other outstanding debt barring any outstandings under its revolving credit facility) also provides some limited protection against an LBO because it requires Family Dollar to offer to repurchase the notes at 101% upon a "change of control triggering event." This is defined, in part, as the acquisition by any person of more than 50% of Family Dollar voting stock and the notes' ratings lowered by Moody's and Standard & Poor's to below investment grade during a specified period of time before and/or after the transaction. Should Family Dollar ultimately be sold in a leveraging transaction, the company's post-transaction ratings would likely be well below investment grade.

Family Dollar's indentures leave the company more exposed should the activists opt for debt-financed shareholder-value alternatives other than an LBO. The indenture for the \$300 million public notes does not protect against other forms of leveraging, such as a debt-financed share repurchase program, or a special dividend.

What Mr. Icahn and Mr. Peltz may do next, and how the indentures may or may not come into play, are unknowns, but Mr. Icahn's new stake clearly indicates that bondholder risks have increased.

Credit implications of current events

Oliver Giani Vice President - Senior Analyst +49.69.70730.722 oliver.giani@moodys.com

Michelin Plan to Acquire Sascar for €520 Million Is Credit Positive

On Monday, French tire manufacturer <u>Compagnie Générale des Etablissements Michelin</u> (Baa1 stable) announced its plan to acquire Brazil-based digital fleet management company Sascar for €440 million plus assumed debt. The credit-positive acquisition of Sascar, a high-margin business, will enhance Michelin's service offering and allow it to strengthen its fleet management activities in Brazil with specific patents and new tools. The transaction also offers Michelin a good opportunity for a global rollout.

Considering €80 million of net debt assumed, the acquisition values the company at approximately €520 million or 11x expected EBITDA this year. Sascar, which has had 16% revenue growth during the past three years, generated BRL280 million (€91 million) of revenues and BRL104 million (€34 million) of EBITDA with its 870 employees in 2013. Sascar is active in fleet management (74% of revenues), stolen vehicle retrieval (14%) and cargo tracking (12%).

This transaction, which is subject to approval by the Brazilian competition authorities, would mark Michelin's first major acquisition in more than eight years, reflecting the group's cautious approach toward external growth. It would strengthen the group's fleet management activities, a business it has identified as an important growth area for the group.

Given that Michelin will have to assume approximately €80 million of net debt and pay for the remainder of this transaction by using cash on hand without raising additional debt, Michelin's leverage will not materially change from its 2013 2.0x debt/EBITDA level. In terms of profitability, we expect the transaction to be margin accretive given Sascar's solid performance since 2011. Overall, Michelin's credit metrics will be strengthened by investing available liquidity that otherwise would generate only low returns.

Based in Clermont-Ferrand, France, Michelin is one of the three leading tire manufacturers in the world. In 2013, revenues were €20.2 billion. The group offers the full range of tire products, particularly for passenger cars, light trucks and heavy trucks. Other activities include the manufacturing of specialty tires (e.g., for earthmoving and agricultural equipment, motorcycles and aircraft), the distribution of tires and the publication of maps and travel guides.

Credit implications of current events

Artem Frolov Vice President - Senior Analyst +7.495.228.6110 artem.frolov@moodys.com

MegaFon's \$1 Billion Debt Prepayment Is Credit Positive

Last Thursday, <u>MegaFon OJSC</u> (Baa3 negative) stockholders approved a \$1.06 billion prepayment of debt to its controlling shareholder, Garsdale Services Investment Ltd (unrated). The debt was created when MegaFon acquired Scartel from Garsdale in October 2013. The transaction will be credit positive for MegaFon because it will reduce the company's gross leverage by up to 0.2x Moody's-adjusted debt/EBITDA, and decrease its foreign currency risk exposure.

The Scartel-related debt will be prepaid with MegaFon's accumulated cash and with proceeds from the placement of a RUB15 billion (\$428 million) domestic bond in May (maturing in 2024 with a put option in May 2015). Assuming the debt is prepaid in June, MegaFon's gross leverage will fall to around 1.7x gross debt/EBITDA as of the end of June from 1.9x as of year-end 2013, moving MegaFon closer to the 1.5x level that we consider appropriate for its rating (all metrics are Moody's-adjusted). We would consider a rating downgrade if leverage remained above 1.5x for a prolonged period of time.

In addition, the transaction, which will use a substantial part of MegaFon's significant accumulated cash balance (\$1.8 billion as of March 2014) to reduce its debt rather than to pay out dividends, reflects MegaFon's conservative financial policy.

Scartel-related debt is MegaFon's largest single foreign currency denominated liability and would add to MegaFon's leverage if the ruble lost significant value. After repaying the bulk of this liability, MegaFon's foreign currency risk will decline from its already low level. As of March, MegaFon's foreign currency risk was already low because only 20% of its debt (after hedges) was foreign currency denominated.

MegaFon's liquidity will remain strong and refinancing risk low after the debt prepayment. We estimate that its remaining cash, available long-term credit facilities and expected operating cash flow will fully cover its other debt maturities (including the domestic bond put option in May 2015) and its expected capex and dividend payouts over the next 12-18 months.

In October 2013, MegaFon acquired a 100% stake in Scartel/Yota, which at the time owned 2x30 megahertz of nationwide 4G/LTE spectrum in the 2.5-2.6 gigahertz frequency band and a network covering around 30% of the Russian population, for \$1.18 billion (excluding debt) to Garsdale. The payment was to have been made in two equal instalments deferred by one and two years, respectively, from the date of the deal closing, plus interest at 6% per year. Garsdale also controls 50% plus 100 shares of MegaFon.

Credit implications of current events

Kailash Chhaya

Vice President - Senior Analyst +81.3.5408.4201 kailash.chhaya@moodys.com

Takashi Akimoto Associate Analyst +81.3.5408.4208 takashi.akimoto@moodys.com

Japanese Refiners Face Credit-Negative Challenge to Rationalize Oil Refining Capacity

Last Friday, Japan Industry Minister Toshimitsu Motegi warned that the government would penalize the nation's major oil refiners that could not come up with plans to reduce their bloated refining capacity and improve their financial profile. The government has already pushed major refiners to shed capacity over the past five years. To deal with refiners that still have excess capacity, the Ministry of Economy, Trade and Industry (METI) plans to invoke powers under a new industrial competitiveness law to survey the nation's 23 oil refineries, presumably with an aim to identify candidates for consolidation and closure.

METI's announcement is credit negative for Japanese refiners, especially the smaller ones, because some of their refineries will face accelerated consolidation or closure. Although all Japanese refiners will be covered by the government's investigative survey, Cosmo Oil Company, Ltd. (Ba1 negative) and TonenGeneral Sekiyu K.K. (unrated), both of which have the weakest financial profiles among the Japan's top five refiners, are likely to face closer scrutiny than others because they have less flexibility to restructure on their own because their balance sheets are more leveraged than stronger companies (see exhibit).

Cosmo and TonenGen	Rating	Number of Refineries	Crude Distillation Capacity Thousand BBL*/Day)	Revenue	Net Asset ¥ Billion	Total Assets ¥ Billion	Ordinary Income ¥ Billion	Ordinary Profit Margin	Net Equity/ Asset
JX Holdings, Inc.	Baa1	8	1,210	12,412	2,626	7,782	302.3	2.4%	33.7%
Idemitsu Kosan Co., Ltd.	Unrated	4	555	5,035	744	2,995	81.9	1.6%	24.8%
Cosmo Oil Company, Ltd	Ba1	3	452	3,538	261	1,697	41.8	1.2%	15.4%
TonenGeneral Sekiyu K.K	Unrated	3	556	3,241	295	1,409	49.8	1.5%	20.9%
Showa Shell Sekiyu K.K	Unrated	3	395	2,954	325	1,296	76.2	2.6%	25.1%

1 -2 1.1.1 VV I E. . . . C*1

Note: BBL = barrels of oil; Showa Shell's and TonenGeneral's numbers are for the year ended 31 December 2013. The remaining companies' numbers are for the fiscal year ended 31 March 2014.

Source: The companies

The government may find it difficult to demand aggressive capacity reduction from industry players with only three refineries because that would severely compromise their economies of scale. Thus, a likely first step in a government plan for Cosmo and TonenGeneral would involve enhancing the companies' scale through a partial or full consolidation of their refining operations, which would benefit both in the long run and make it easier for the government to impose strict targets on the two companies.

Aggressive capacity reduction to meet the government's demand would shrink refined product sales volume and negatively affect cash flows of both companies. A successful reduction of the industry's excess capacity would gradually improve profitability for all industry players. However, until that occurs, Cosmo must cope with its existing large debt burden (net equity/asset of 15.4%) and downsizing-related restructuring expenses with reduced cash flows under this possible scenario.

The Japanese government is likely to share at least a portion of the refining industry's integration-related expenses to help it become more self sustaining. If the government imposes strict capacity reduction targets, we believe that interim support from the government and key banks will form crucial components of Cosmo's ability to service its debt obligations

Credit implications of current events

Rachel Chua Associate Analyst +65.6398.8313 rachel.chua@moodys.com

Plant Fire at IRPC Will Reduce Production, a Credit Negative

On Monday, <u>IRPC Public Company Limited</u> (Ba1 negative) vacuum gas oil hydro treating unit (VGOHT), which provides feedstock to a catalytic cracker mainly used for propylene production, caught fire. Although the VGOHT was the only unit damaged, the integrated catalytic cracker has also been shut down. Thailand-based IRPC expects the catalytic cracker to remain shut down this month, after which it will operate at a utilisation rate of at least 60% until the VGOHT is repaired in September.

This shutdown of the catalytic cracker is credit negative because it will materially reduce propylene volumes, and diesel and gasoline volumes, although to a smaller extent. These lower production volumes will reduce IRPC's earnings.

Assuming that full operations resume in October, we expect that the shutdown will reduce the company's gross integrated margin by \$0.80-\$1.00 per barrel this year. This will translate to a 10%-15% decline in EBITDA. IRPC's operating margins and profitability, which have been under pressure over the past two years, will remain weak, with EBIT/adjusted debt under 1x.

The expected earnings decline is largely attributable to lower propylene volumes. The catalytic cracker produces about 30% of IRPC's total propylene capacity of 412,000 metric tonnes per annum (MTPA). Propylene is used as a feedstock to produce polypropylene, one of IRPC's key petrochemical products. If IRPC fails to procure a propylene replacement from the market, output at the 475,000 MTPA polypropylene plant will fall accordingly. As a result of the shutdown, IRPC will also lose 1.3 million litres of diesel and gasoline.

Although IRPC is still appraising the total cost to resume full production, we expect that the company's insurance coverage of up to \$1.2 billion will prove sufficient.

At the same time, there is no immediate ratings effect because IRPC's Ba1 ratings and negative outlook already reflect the pressure we expected on its financial profile and credit metrics over the next 12 months. The company since 2011 has been undertaking a large capital-intensive expansion project called the Phoenix Project to increase its output capacity for higher-margin petroleum and petrochemical products. It has planned capex of \$1.4 billion for 2014-18, of which \$802 million will be spent this year.

There are currently no indications that the disruption in propylene production will delay the execution of the Phoenix Project. We continue to expect IRPC's operating performance to materially improve in 2015 when its key petrochemical project is completed. If the cracker shutdown materially delays the Phoenix Project, it would be credit negative for IRPC and may result in a ratings downgrade.

IRPC is the second-largest oil refinery and third-largest petrochemicals producer in Thailand. It is one of six domestic oil refiners and suppliers of petroleum products with a refining nameplate capacity of 215,000 barrels per day.

Credit implications of current events

Sub-sovereigns

Gjorgji Josifov Assistant Vice President - Analyst +420.221.666.340 gjorgji.josifov@moodys.com

Zagrebacki Holding's Planned Demerger of Five Business Entities Is Credit Positive

On 5 June, Croatia's Zagrebacki Holding D.O.O. (Ba2 negative) said it had adopted a plan to split off five branch entities it owns – Zagrebacki Elektricni Tramvaj (ZET, public transport company), Zagrebacki Velesajam (trade fair), Robni Terminal Zagreb (warehousing), Vladimir Nazor (travel agency) and Veletrznice (wholesale and retail markets) – into new limited liability companies.

The demerger is credit positive for the government-related industrial company because it will eliminate the financial pressure stemming from its biggest loss-making branches, ZET and Zagrebacki Velesajam. Both units' financial performance has been weak, recording an aggregated loss of HRK89 million in 2013. We expect the demerger to be completed in the second half of this year.

The demerger is part of the company's restructuring, which aims to divide shared services and market operations. It will allow Zagrebacki Holding to focus its resources on the remaining 10 core entities within the holding company and provide additional cash for debt repayment and investment. The City of Zagreb, as an owner of all new companies, will have control over the management and companies' operations and will continue to provide timely and sufficient support to ZET in the form of operating and capital subsidies. Should the plan be approved by the Zagrebacki Holding's Assembly, which includes Zagreb's mayor, deputy mayor and finance department head, we expect a positive effect on Zagrebacki Holding's debt metrics.

We estimate that EBITDA will increase by 30% in 2014 to a little more than HRK1.0 billion, which would help the company stabilize its cash flow and earn an operating profit for the second consecutive year after three years of losses. We also expect its debt burden to decline significantly to HRK3.9 billion from HRK6.4 billion in 2013, given ZET's debt constitutes a large share of Zagrebacki Holding's overall indebtedness. We estimate the debt/EBITDA ratio would decline to roughly 4.2x this year from 7.6x in 2013, while its debt/operating-revenue ratio would decrease to below 90% from 116%. In addition, the restructuring includes a sale of non-core assets in Savudrija and Duga Uvala, with the proceeds dedicated to further debt reduction.

Following the demerger, Zagrebacki Holding will benefit from a straightforward reduction of crosssubsidized financial support that it has provided to branch entities in the past, which will result in additional cost savings. The financial support the company provided in 2013 totaled HRK110 million, which, after the demerger, it can use to improve its liquidity position.

RECENTLY IN CREDIT OUTLOOK

Select any article below to go to last Monday's Credit Outlook on moodys.com

NEWS & ANALYSIS

Corporates

- » US Proposed Emissions Rules Would Hurt Caterpillar's Sales of Coal Mining Equipment
- » Trinseo Will Use IPO Proceeds to Retire Debt, a Credit Positive
- » Neenah Paper's Purchase of CTM Aids in Shift Toward Higher-Growth Paper Markets
- » Ferro Bolsters Credit Quality with New Asset Sale and Refinancings
- » Pemex Improves Liquidity with \$2.9 Billion Sale of Repsol Shares
- » Inmarsat's S-Band Satellite Investment Will Increase Leverage, a Credit Negative
- » Travelport Files for IPO and Would Use Proceeds to Reduce Debt, a Credit Positive

Banks

- » Wells Fargo Ending Interest-Only Home Equity Lines Is Credit Positive
- » Italy Speeds Up Loan-Loss Tax Deductibility, a Credit Positive for Banks
- » Ukraine Stops Banks from Repossessing Homes with Foreign-Currency Mortgages, a Credit Negative for Banks
- » Raiffeisen Bank Redeems Participation Capital, a Credit Negative
- » Bank Dhofar's Proposed Merger with Bank Sohar Is Credit Positive

Insurers

» Dai-ichi's Acquisition of Protective Life Is Positive for the Target, Negative for the Buyer

Asset Managers

» SURA Asset Management Acquisition in Uruguay Is Credit Positive

Sovereigns

- » Greece's Privatisation Program Looks to Exceed Targets by Year-End, a Credit Positive
- » Pakistan's Budget Reforms Are Credit Positive

Sub-sovereigns

» France's Territorial Reform Is Unlikely to Help Local Governments Meet Their Budget Targets

US Public Finance

» Michigan's Aid Package for Detroit Favors Pensioners and Long-Term Recovery over Current Bondholders

Securitization

» Consumer Portfolio Service's Settlement with US Regulator Is Credit Negative for Its Auto ABS



EDITORS

News & Analysis: Elisa Herr and Jay Sherman

PRODUCTION ASSOCIATE

Amanda Kissoon

CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC. ("MIS") AND ITS AFFILIATES ARE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND RESEARCH PUBLICATIONS PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ("MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS") MAY INCLUDE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES. MOODY'S DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL, FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS MAY ALSO INCLUDE QUANTITATIVE MODEL-BASED ESTIMATES OF CREDIT RISK AND RELATED OPINIONS OR COMMENTARY PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ANALYTICS, INC. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS DO NOT CONSTITUTE OR PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. NEITHER CREDIT RATINGS NOR MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MOODY'S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS AND PUBLISHES MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL, WITH DUE CARE, MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY RETAIL INVESTORS AND IT WOULD BE RECKLESS FOR RETAIL INVESTORS TO CONSIDER MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS OR MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS IN MAKING ANY INVESTMENT DECISION. IF IN DOUBT YOU SHOULD CONTACT YOUR FINANCIAL OR OTHER

OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT.

All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources MOODY'S considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process or in preparing the Moody's Publications.

special, consequential, or incidental losses or damages whatsoever arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information even if MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers is advised in advance of the possibility of such losses or damages, including but no limited to: (a) any loss of present or prospective profits or (b) any loss or damage arising where the relevant financial instrument is not the subject of a particular credit rating assigned by

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability for any direct or compensatory losses or damages caused to any person or entity, including but not limited to by any negligence (but excluding fraud, willful misconduct or any other type of liability that, for the avoidance of doubt, by law cannot be excluded) on the part of, or any contingency within or beyond the control of, MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers, arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

MIS, a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MIS have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MIS for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fe ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,500,000. MCO and MIS also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at www.moodys.com under the heading "Shareholder Relations — Corporate Governance — Director and Shareholder

For Australia only: Any publication into Australia of this document is pursuant to the Australian Financial Services License of MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657AFSL 336969 and/or Moody's Analytics Australia Pty Ltd ABN 94 105 136 972 AFSL 383569 (as applicable). This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. MOODY'S credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail clients. It would be dangerous for "retail clients" to make any investment decision based on MOODY'S credit rating. If in doubt you should contact your financial or other professional adviser.



MOODYS.COM